
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

School Meals Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, and Potter 

Mr Pennington 
 

Date: Monday, 27 January 2014 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests 
• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
Which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

November 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Task Group’s remit can do so. 
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officers for 
this meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5:00pm on Friday 24 

January 2014. 
 
 



 
4. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report   (Pages 7 - 54) 
 This interim report presents the final information gathered in 

support of this review and asks the Task Group to identify their 
review conclusions and draft recommendations.    

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031  
• Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (by email), in Braille or on audio 
tape.  Some formats will take longer than others so please give as 
much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated informat
[...]
���321�������4��	�7������1�2�15	��2�������2�1������2/1
����
�4���	�����������	�04��0���2����1����4������	�1�������	�
����	���������4��2	1������1��	�3�	����	��4���	�7��08�
��
#�������������
�3�1��	�51	2��5���7��5��4���	�7��0���	01	2�
1�2����01����������0���2�/��/������1�����	���7�������31	���1��
��3��8������	��15	��2�������2�1�3	����	���1�������4����	
�"	����
	�?������5�31	���>�����2/1
�����4������1��8(�
�
���/�	��1����15	��2���������1����?�1��������������1�2�0���2�
1�
�	���71���?�������������4��	�7�������������	���4�	��0�	�����
/1		��	��1����1����������	�1���3�3���8�
�
�����7�29� �
-�.��41���4����0�����	�1�����3	�7�2�2������33�	������4���	�7��0�

1�� �4�0�� ��� 31	15	134��(=�A�(B���� �4�� 	�3�	�� 1�2�1��
�:��3������:�&�/������28�

-��.���41�� �4�� ���2/1
� �	��� 1��� �4���� 7������ ��� /�� 0��4� �4��
�	�����������	�/����2�#���/�	8�

-���.� �41�� 1�� 127�	�� /�� 3�1�2� ��� �4�� ��	
� "	���� 1�2� 1���
�����������1��2�/����2�#���/�	8�

-�7.� �41�� �4�� ���1�� 2	1��� 	�3�	�� /�� ��3����2� /�� ��2�
+�/	�1	�8�

-7.���41���0��������5�21����/���	��1��2�1	���2����/�	�����
����2���4��0�	
�����4���	�7��08�

Page 4



�
�

��1���9��������	����3��1���0��4��	������3	��2�	��*�
3	�������1�2�0�	
3�1��8�

�
�
�
�
�
��������?��	�2��
���2�1�3	����	���1��������4����	
�"	����	�?������5�
31	���C�����2/1
�����4������1�����
�
�

�
����

�
�
�
�
���	�+��D31�	�
*��41�	�
E�4��������5���1	��2�1��%8)'�3��1�2������4�2�1��F8%'�3�G8�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  
 

   

 
School Meals Scrutiny Review Task Group 27 January 2014 
 
School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This interim report presents the final information gathered in support of 
this review and asks the Task Group to identify their review conclusions 
and draft recommendations.    

Review Background 

2. At a meeting in June 2013, this Committee considered an introductory 
briefing provided by the Head of School Services & Directorate Support 
on the take up of school meals in general, and the take up of free school 
meals (FSM).  The Committee agreed the topic was suitable for scrutiny 
review and requested a scoping report for their July 2013 meeting. 
 

3. In July 2013, the Committee received an introductory paper on the 
current provision of school meals and FSM in York, and considered a 
proposed timetable for carrying out the review.  Based on the information 
provided, the Committee agreed the review remit detailed below, and set 
up a Task Group to carry out the review on their behalf. 
 
Review Remit 
 

4. Aim:  To improve the take-up of school meals and free school meals 
 
5. Objectives: 
 

• To explore reasons for the relatively small increase in take-up of 
school meals across all York schools. 

 
• To investigate why some parents/carers who are entitled, do not 

register and claim for free school meals and consider how the Local 
Authority working with partners can encourage them to do so. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



• To investigate the reasons why significant numbers of entitled pupils 
whose parents/carers have registered and claimed, do not take up 
the offer of a free school meal. 

 
• To look at the effectiveness of cashless payment systems for school 

meals and there impact on school meal take-up. 
  
Review Terminology: 

 

6. Entitled to FSM – Pupils are entitled to receive a FSM if they live in 
households claiming qualifying benefits  
 

7. Registered and claiming FSM – This relates to those who meet the 
entitlement criteria and register with the LA to claim FSM. This is what is 
reported by the School Census and described in publications as ‘known 
to be eligible for and claiming FSM’  
 

8. Taking FSM – This relates to how many of the pupils registered to claim 
FSM actually take the meal on any given day.  
 

9. Pupil Premium – Additional Government funding of £653 per pupil per 
year for every pupil registered for free school meals 

 
Consultation & Timetable for Review 

10. In August 2013 the Task Group agreed a timetable for the review 
detailing the work they would carry out and the consultation they would 
undertake - see Annex A.  
 

11. In September 2013, the Task Group met with representatives of the 
Youth Council to gather their views on school meals – see paragraphs 
38-42 below. They also carried out a number of school visits in support 
of their work on this review and gathered the views of parents – see 
paragraphs 44-46 below. 
 
Information Gathered  
 

12. School meal take up across all York schools (approx 34% of all pupils) 
has remained fairly static over the last few years with only a small 
percentage increase since ISS (Education) became the main school 
meal provider. There are variations to this picture in individual schools. 

 
 

Page 8



 
School Meals – Cost of Current Provision 

13. Of the 64 schools in York, 44 are in the Local Authority’s school meals 
contract with ISS (Education).   The Local Authority manages the ISS 
contract on behalf of those schools and was obliged to delegate the 17p 
subsidy for each meal provided to schools from September 2013.  Whilst 
the LA encourages schools to keep their selling price as low as possible, 
schools are now free to choose whether to subsidise the selling price or 
pass the cost on to parents. The recommended current primary school 
meal price is £2.25, and the average cost for a secondary school meal is 
£2.40.   
 

14. York’s Local Authority contract with ISS was intended to ensure that the 
amount each school charges is not based on the size of each school or 
number of meals taken there. Each primary or secondary meal costs the 
same price across the authority.  However, whilst this provides fairness, 
it is recognised that this does mean that the larger schools are likely to 
be subsidising the high number of York’s smaller primary schools and 
York’s special school, as those schools would find it extremely difficult to 
be able to provide freshly prepared 
[...]
se systems allow all pupils to be dealt with in 
the same way which helps to reduce the perceived stigma of receiving 
free school meals. However, the cost of installing and running these 
systems is expensive (£20-£25k to buy and approximately £3k a year to 
maintain), which deters some schools from purchasing them. 

 
38. Meeting with Youth Council Representatives 

In September 2013 two members of the Youth Council (both pupils at 
Fulford School) met with the Task Group it give their views on school 
meals.  They confirmed that one of them regularly took up the hot food 
option while the other bought sandwiches.  They both agreed that prices 
at Fulford were very reasonable - £1.80 for a hot meal and a hot 
pudding, but gave evidence that friends at other schools were paying 
£2.20 for “just a small plate of food”. 
 

39. They confirmed that Fulford School had in place a cashless payment 
system to which every pupil was registered.   In regard to the ‘stigma’ 
attached to free schools meals they clarified that unless people 
physically looked at the screen there was no way of knowing how meals 
were financed.  Other benefits to their cashless system included parents 

Page 15



being able to log on to the system to check what their children had 
bought.  
 

40. The Head of School Services confirmed that at some York primary 
schools had a cashless system which enabled parents and pupils to pick 
their meals at home and pre-book them online. 
 

41. In regard to the health and nutrition of schools meals, the Youth Council 
representatives view was that while healthy and nutritious meals were 
available, there was no incentive to choose the healthier options 
because they were always more expensive.  Both raised the issue of 
freshness, explaining that meals such as tray-bakes, pizza and pasta 
were made days in advance and while they were fine at the beginning of 
the week, towards the end of the week they were less fresh and less 
appealing.  Queuing for mea
[...]
t of 
this review, the Task Group will need to identify their review conclusions 
and some draft recommendations.   
 

58. One further meeting of the Task Group will then be required to consider 
the review draft final report before its presentation to the Learning & 
Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee in March 2014.  The suggested 
date for this final meeting is 3 March 2014. 
 
Implications 

59. Financial – The report does refer to the following areas which may have 
implications on resources: 

Page 19



•  the current cost of subsidising the price of school meals 
•  the potential increase in funding to schools by increasing the number 

of parents/carers applying for free school meals 
• The cost of installing and running costs for cashless school meals 

systems 
• Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications 
• Equalities -  There are no equalities implications      
• Legal – There are no legal implications 
 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

60. Protect vulnerable people – by increasing free school meal take up will 
enable more low income families children to access a daily healthy meal. 

Risk Management 
 

61. The risks in not conducting this review are: 
 

• Schools could lose out on additional funding which is provided to 
them for every child on their roll who qualifies for free school 
meals; 

• Pupils entitled to free school meals miss out on eating a free meal 
every school day. 

  
 Recommendations 

62. Having considered all the information provided within this report the  
Committee are recommended to: 

i. Note the work on the review to date  

ii. Agree whether any further information is still required to conclude 
the work on this review 

iii. Agree any changes required to this interim report in order that it may 
form the draft final report for this review 

iv. Identify some review conclusions and a number of draft 
recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report 

 Reason:   To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 

 

Page 20



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 
Report 
Approved Yes Date 23 October 2013 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Review Timetable 
Annex B – Data on current take-up of school meals and FSM 
Annex C – York Youth Council Best Practice Guide to School Meals 
Annex D – Food for Life Partnership & Flagship Award Scheme 
Annex E – Feedback from School Visits 
Annex F – Comparison data for other LA areas 
Annex G – The Education (Nutritional Standards & Requirements for School 

Food) Regulation 2007 
 

 
Abbreviations  
 
FSM  Free School Meals 
LA  Local Authority 
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
PFI  Private Finance Initiative 
NYCC North Yorkshire County Council 
DfE  Department for Education 
DWP  Department for Work and Pensions 
CYC  City of York Council 
NOR  Numbers on Roll 
PSHE Personal, Social and Health Education 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

                                                    School Meals Scrutiny Review Timetable      

                                 

Visits / Meetings Area of Inquiry Suggest Method 
 

Meeting 1- 
Information Gathering 

 
21 August 2013 

@ 5:30pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

1. To consider how the Local 
Authority working with partners 
can encourage those 
parents/carers who are entitled to 
register and claim for free school 
meals for their children.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• To meet with representatives of ISS (Education) 
catering contractors to consider options/solutions 
to non-take up of school meals from pupils who are 
entitled and whose parents/carers have registered. 
To explore reasons for relatively small increase in 
take-up of school meals across all York schools 
 

• To consider the current free school meal 
application process and consider possible 
improvements by comparing the current process to 
those LA’s where 100% of eligible parents/carers 
apply. 

 
 

Meeting 2 -  
Information Gathering 

 

25 September 2013 
@ 5:30pm 

 

2. To investigate the reasons why 
significant numbers of entitled 
pupils whose parents/carers have 
registered and claimed do not 
take up the offer of a free school 
meal. 

 

 

• To consider prohibitive factors affecting take up of 
school meals and FSM 
 

• To meet youth council representatives to discuss 
reasons for low free school meal take-up from their 
perspective. 

 

 

School Visits 
 

Consultation 

 

3. To look at the effectiveness of 
cashless school meals and there 
impact on school meal take-up 
 
 

 

• To meet with pupils, school staff and catering staff, 
including one which has a cashless payment 
system to:  
 

 

P
age 23



Annex A 
 

 
 

4. To investigate why entitled 
parents & carers do not register 
and claim for FSM, and why take 
up of school meals is limited. 

a) Look at impact of cashless system and any 
resulting improvements.    

 

b) Explore reasons for low take up of school meals 
and FSM and explore options/solutions  

 

 

Meeting 3 -  
Information Gathering 

 

Date to be agreed 

 

To consolidate information gathered 
to date and identify some initial 
conclusions 

 

• To meet with parent/carers representative groups 
(Citizens Advice?) to look at barriers and reasons 
for not registering and claiming. 

 

• To consider all the information gathered to date, 
identify what if any additional information is 
required, and if possible identify some initial 
conclusions  

 
 

Meeting 4 
 

Date to be agreed 
 

 

 To identify suitable recommendations 
 

• To consider a draft final report containing findings 
from all the information gathered and draft 
recommendations 

 

 

P
age 24



Annex B

Primary, Nursery & Spe
[...]
 
Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of Acts of Parliament. 

E1241  8/2007 171241T  19585 
 

 

S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2007 No. 2359 

EDUCATION, ENGLAND 

The Education (Nutritional Standards and Requirements for 
School Food) (England) Regulations 2007 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A Revised Timetable
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G Updated




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting School Meals Scrutiny Review Task Group 

Date 27 January 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Potter and Mr 
Pennington 

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last School Meals Scrutiny 

Review Task Group held on Tuesday 25 November 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair.  

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Members considered the interim report that presented the final 
information gathered in support of this review and asked the 
Task Group to identify their review conclusions and draft 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair stated that the majority of the following schools were 
visited, where possible, over the lunchtime period by one or two 
Members of the Task Group: 

 

 Carr Infant School 

 Westfield Primary School 

 Woodthorpe Primary School 



 

 

 Robert Wilkinson Primary School (no visit, phone 
conversation only) 

 Joseph Rowntree Secondary School 

 York High 
 
Each Member gave an update on their visit and it was 
commonly agreed that:  
 
In regard to the Primary Schools visited: 
• Most Heads were very involved and passionate about the 

food their school provided, although the majority did not 
want the responsibility of running their kitchens. 

• The relationship between the Head Cook and Senior  
Leadership Team was key to the successful provision of 
school meals. 

• There were some concerns about the frequency of the 
delivery of fresh produce, although the quality of food on 
offer was good. 

• Most were actively working to increase their uptake of free 
school meals. 

• Most were happy with their current contracts. 
• All were encouraging pupils to have a meal and most would 

be aware if a child had not received a meal. 
• The caring ethos in each school was very apparent and 

each had their own way of supporting and personalising 
requirements for any children with Special Educational 
Needs or disabilities. 

 
In regard to Secondary Schools visited: 

       There was the potential that some may choose to opt out 
of the City of York Council contract in the future as they 
were aware that they were subsidising primary schools 
and some considered the management fees high.  They 
could also see the potential for making a profit in the future 
should they decide to provide the meals themselves or 
make alternative contractual arrangements, either on their 
own or in collaboration with other schools. In the future, 
the Council may need to consider if and how it might act 
as broker and facilitator of innovative arrangements 
between schools. 

         Pupils want more choice. 
         The layout of some dining areas made it more difficult to 

monitor the uptake of meals & free school meals. 



 

 

         Healthy eating options were provided but the age and 
preferences of secondary pupils makes monitoring and 
encouraging their take up difficult 

         Where parental and student views had been collected by 
schools, the cost of school meals was seen as an issue. 

 
It was agreed that Burton Green and Elvington Primary School 
would still be visited and any feedback would be sent to the 
Scrutiny Officer. The Head of Schools Services would make the 
arrangements for two Members to visit Burton Green.1 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Press article, requesting parental 
views on school meals, had been delayed but would still be 
published within the agreed timescales. Officers would also 
write to all remaining Head teachers within York to request any 
school meal comments their school may have received over the 
last 12 months.2  

Members agreed that good nutrition was vital to support good 
learning and were hoping this review would suggest why there 
was a relatively small increase in take-up of school meals 
across all York schools and why some parents/carers who are 
entitled, to do not register and claim for free school meals. 

In answer to Members questions officers confirmed they were 
still in negotiations with the school contractors and were 
together considering the impact the government’s 
announcement regarding free meals to all reception, Year 1 and 
Year 2 children would have on the schools. 
 
Resolved:     (i) That the report be noted. 
 

   (ii) That Burton Green and Elvington Primary 
Schools   be visited and feedback sent to the 
Scrutiny Officer. 

 
(iii) That a Press release be issued and contact 
made to all Head Teachers. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
Action Required  
Arrange Burton Green Primary School Visit  
Press Release and contact School Headteachers   

 
ME  
ME  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Fitzpatrick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


